

Titanium 1 King's Inch Place Renfrew PA4 8WF

T: +44 (0)141 886 6644 azets.co.uk

Strictly Private and Confidential The Clerk of the Scottish Parliament The Scottish Parliament Edinburgh EH99 1SP

> Our ref: SCOTGP01/ALGI/HOMA 9 June 2023

Independent Auditor's Certificate to the Clerk of the Scottish Parliament in respect of financial assistance received by an Opposition Party

We have carried out an audit of the expenses, for which the Scottish Green Party has received financial assistance for the year ended 31 March 2023, in order to provide the certificate required under section 4(4) of The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) Order 1999.

Our report is made solely to the Clerk of the Scottish Parliament, in accordance with section 4(4) of The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) Order 1999. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Clerk of the Scottish Parliament those matters we are required to state in connection with the certificate and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Clerk of the Scottish Parliament and the Treasurer of the Scottish Green Party, for our audit work, for this certificate, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Scottish Green Party and the Auditor

The Treasurer of the Scottish Green Party is responsible for ensuring that the expenses have been incurred exclusively for the purpose of assisting members of the Parliament who are connected with the Party to perform their Parliamentary duties in accordance with the applicable law set out in The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) Order 1999.

Our responsibility is to audit the expenses claimed in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and International Standards on Auditing (UK)(ISAs (UK)), as far as applicable, and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit work in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK)(ISAs (UK)) and applicable law, issued by the Auditing Practices Board, as far as is applicable. We planned and performed our audit work so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the expenses for which the Scottish Green Party have claimed financial assistance have been incurred for the purposes intended by Parliament as set out in the legislation.

We are an accounting, tax, audit, advisory and business services group that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door.

Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology

Azets Audit Services is a trading name of Azets Audit Services Limited. Registered in England & Wales. Registered No. 09652677. VAT Registration No. 219 0608 22. Registered office: 2nd Floor, Regis House, 45 King William St, London EC4R 9AN. Registered to carry on audit work in the UK under Firm Number C004632199 and regulated for a range of investment business activities by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. The term 'Board Director' is used to refer to a statutory director and principal of the company as registered at Companies House. Any other designations that include the term 'Partner' or 'Director' are not registered statutory directors or principals of the registered company.



Opinion

In our opinion, in all material respects, all expenses for which the Scottish Green Party has claimed financial assistance, amounting to £58,602.92 in total for the year ended 31 March 2023, were incurred exclusively for the purpose of assisting members of the Parliament who are connected with the Party to perform their Parliamentary duties in accordance with Section 4(3)(b) of The Scottish Parliament (Assistance for Registered Political Parties) Order 1999.

Yours faithfully

Azets Audit Services

Azets Audit Services Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditor Date: 9 June 2023